Editor’'s Letter

B Paul Page, Editorial Directo

ROTTERDAM Rules

AFTER TAKING LITTLE significant
notice during six years of deep and
detailed negotiations to bring inter-
national maritime shipping law into
the 21st century, the European Ship-
pers’ Council suddenly can’t stop
talking about the Rotterdam Rules.

The group, which first criticized
the rules in March — three months
after the United Nations endorsed
them — issued a statement last week
against what it called “undoubtedly
the most complex international con-
vention on liability and conditions of
carriage there has ever been.”

The shippers group is undoubt-
edly right about that, but in restating
its opposition to the rules, the asso-
ciation is trying to raise its profile
in the debate at an unfortunate
time with a series of confused and
outdated arguments that add up to
little more than nostalgia for an era
of transportation regulation that
ended long ago.

That’s because the complex-
ity in the details of the Rotterdam
Rules belies a central and simple
truth about the agreement reached
after many years of negotiations by
governments in talks that included
shippers and carriers alike: These
rules are a necessary step to bring
international shipping law still built
on principles set outin 1924 into the
modern era.

The general framework for lia-
bility and conditions of carriage was
written long before the era of con-
tainerization changed the nature of
international transportation, and it
hasbarely changed at all as deregu-
lation has spread, liner conferences
have withered and a new world of
supply chain strategies and global-
ization have changed commercial
shipping practices.

While the European Ship-
pers’ Council raises fearful
objections about the potential haz-
ards of allowing liability terms to

be included in contracts, shippers,
logistics companies and non-vessel-
operating common carriers have
been working out of the United
States for years under the reformed
maritime world of individual and
confidential contracting.

The Rotterdam Rules are the
direct and natural result of the
deregulation and reforms that have
been a boon to shippers, allowing
for the flexibility and customized
transportation central to any effi-
cient supply chain.

The National Industrial Trans-
portation League, the largest U.S.
shipper advocacy organization, cer-
tainly recognized that in giving the
rules its full-throated endorsement,
as did the International Chamber of
Commerce.

But the European Shippers’
Council seems to be stepping
through the looking glass into
another world, arguing, for instance,
that a legal framework that would
account for the reality of door-to-
door shipping would somehow
endanger multimodal shipping.
Freedom to negotiate a contract,
the council says, would put ship-
pers “under huge pressure to accept
greater risk in return for promises of
price reductions.”

That’s nonsensical, and it may
say more about the politics behind
the shippers council than it does
about shipper concerns, because the
only voices of actual shippers we’ve
heard have supported the rules.

But the politics will be at the
forefront when government rep-
resentatives sign the new rules in
Rotterdam in September, and back-
ers of the rules look to the United
States and the European nations
that negotiated the agreement to
ratify the plan. Shippers on both
sides of the Atlantic, and elsewhere,
should urge their governments to do
that right away. joc

The Journal of Commerce (USPS 279 - 060), July 6, 2009, ISSN 1530-7557, Volume 10, Issue No. 27. The Journal of Commerce is published
weekly (50 times a year) except for double issues at the end of August and at year end by UBM Global Trade, 33 Washington St., 13th Floor,
Newark, N.J. 07102-3107. Subscription price: $195 a year. Periodicals postage paid at Newark, N.J., and additional mailing offices. © All rights
reserved. No portion of this publication may be copied or reprinted without written permission from the publisher. POSTMASTER: Please send
address changes to The Journal of Commerce, Subscription Services Department, P.O. Box 5051, Brentwood, TN 37024.

4 THEJOURNAL OF COMMERCE www.joc.com

EDITORIAL DIRECTOR

Paul Page
202.355.1170 ppage@joc.com

EXECUTIVE EDITOR
Joseph Bonney
973.8487139 jbonney@joc.com

MANAGING EDITOR International Maritime
Chris Brooks
973.8487156 cbrooks@joc.com

MANAGING EDITOR Domestic and Surface Transportation
William Cassidy
202.355.1152  wcassidy@joc.com

ASSISTANT MANAGING EDITOR
Barbara Wyker
973.8487121 bwyker@joc.com

SENIOR EDITOR
Peter T. Leach, Trans-Atlantic
973.8487105 pleach@joc.com

ASSOCIATE EDITORS
R.G. Edmonson, Customs, Regulation and Policy
202.355.1143  bedmonson@joc.com

Bill Mongelluzzo, Trans-Pacific
562.432.0311 bmongelluzzo@joc.com

Alan M. Field, Logistics and International Trade
610.296.1233 afield@joc.com

John Gallagher, Trucking and Expedited
202.355.1156 jgallagher@joc.com

John D. Boyd, Rail/Intermodal, Regulation, Policy
202.355.1161 jboyd@joc.com

COMMUNITY EDITOR
Marcy Frank
973.8487134 mfrank@joc.com

RESEARCH EDITOR
Marsha Salisbury
973.848.7024 msalisbury@joc.com

SPECIAL PROJECTS EDITOR
Alessandra Gregory
973.848.7102 agregory@joc.com

ART DIRECTOR
Jay Sevidal
202.355.1155  jsevidal@joc.com

ASSISTANT ART DIRECTOR
Sue Boehning
973.848.7085 shoehning@joc.com

WEB EDITOR
Tom Gallagher
202.355.1158 tgallagher@joc.com

WEB PRODUCER
David Pulis
973.848.7091 dpulis@joc.com

PUBLISHER

Liam Power
973.848.7191 Ipower@joc.com

ASSOCIATE PUBLISHERS
Cindy Cronin, 954.628.0058, ext. 131
Alli McEntyre, 225784.8314

SENIOR ACCOUNT MANAGERS
Walter Magaram, 973.848.7034
Donalyn Croghan, 973.848.7029
Tony Stein, 678.456.8530

SENIOR MARKETING MANAGER
Garnell C. Shumate, 973.848.7079

CLASSIFIEDS/REPRINTS/COPYRIGHTS
Craig Wilson, 973.848.7166

ADVERTISING SALES SPECIALIST
Kathy Rogers, 609.371.7780

MANAGER, AUDIENCE DEVELOPMENT
Marc Schweid, 609.371.7731

MANAGER, FULFILLMENT
Beth Noonan, 609.371.7841

To Subscribe 888.215.6084

UBM Global Trade

United Business Medi

400 Windsor Corporate Park, 50 Millstone Road,
Suite 200, East Windsor, N.J. 08520-1415
609.371.7700 - 800.221.5488

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, John Day

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, Peter Spinelli
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER, Gavin Carter
VP, MAGAZINE GROUP, Liam Power

VP, DIRECTORY DATABASES, Amy Middlebrook
PRESIDENT AND COO, PIERS, Leonard Corallo
DIRECTOR, PRODUCTION, Carmen Verenna
DIRECTOR, HUMAN RESOURCES, Penne Gabel

©2009 UBMI - All Rights Reserved
For more information, visit our Web site, www.joc.com.

JULY 6.2009



